

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA
WESTERN DIVISION**

**IN RE: IOWA READY-MIX
CONCRETE ANTITRUST
LITIGATION**

**No. 5:10-CV-04038-MWB
(CONSOLIDATED CASES)**

**DEFENDANT GCC ALLIANCE CONCRETE, INC.'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED COMPLAINT**

Matthew G. Whitaker
WHITAKER HAGENOW GBMG
400 East Court Avenue, Suite 346
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Telephone: (515) 284-5001
Telecopier: (515) 864-0035

William R. Pakalka
Anne M. Rodgers
Sumera Khan
FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI L.L.P.
1301 McKinney, Suite 5100
Houston, Texas 77010
Telephone: (713) 651-5151
Telecopier: (713) 651-5246

**ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT
GCC ALLIANCE CONCRETE, INC.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
BACKGROUND FACTS	1
1. The Product	1
2. The Parties	1
3. The Purported Conspiracy	2
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES	5
1. Plaintiffs Must Plead A Factual Basis for Their Claims, Not Labels and Conclusions, To Survive a Motion to Dismiss	5
2. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged a Factual Basis To Establish Their Standing To Sue	5
3. Private Plaintiffs Must Plead a Sherman Act Violation And the Clayton Act Requirements of Antitrust Injury, Causation, and Damages.....	7
A. Plaintiffs’ Factual Allegations Provide No Basis for the Vast Conspiracy They Have Alleged	8
B. The Recent <i>Packaged Ice</i> Decision Reveals the Consolidated Complaint’s Shortcomings.....	10
C. Plaintiffs Allege No Facts That Would Render the Alleged Conspiracy Plausible.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allee v. Medrano</i> , 416 U.S. 802 (1974).....	5
<i>Armstrong v. Am. Pallet Leasing Inc.</i> , 678 F. Supp. 2d 827 (N.D. Iowa 2009).....	5
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	5
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990).....	8
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	5, 10, 13, 14, 15
<i>Blomkest Fertilizer, Inc. v. Potash Corp. of Saskatchewan, Inc.</i> , 203 F.3d 1028 (8th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Cohen v. United States</i> , 129 F.2d 733 (8th Cir. 1942)	8
<i>Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 207 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 742 (1984).....	14
<i>In re Elevator Antitrust Litig.</i> , 502 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Faibisch v. Univ. of Minn.</i> , 304 F.3d 797 (8th Cir. 2002)	2
<i>German v. Fed. Home Loan Mortgage Corp.</i> , 885 F. Supp. 537 (S.D.N.Y 1995)	6
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 1663, 2007 WL 2892700 (D.N.J. Sept. 28, 2007)	9
<i>Karim v. AWB Ltd.</i> , No. 06-cv-15400, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76896 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 30, 2008).....	6

Kochert v. Greater Lafayette Health Servs., Inc.,
463 F.3d 710 (7th Cir. 2006)8

McCarty v. Dana Holding Corp.,
No. 4:08-CV-690, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90689
(E.D. Mo. Nov. 7, 2008)9

In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.,
No. 08-MD-01952, 2010 WL 2671306
(E.D. Mich. July 1, 2010)10, 11, 12, 13

Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War,
418 U.S. 208 (1974).....6

Shirley Med. Clinic, P.C. v. United States,
446 F. Supp. 2d 1028 (S.D. Iowa 2006), *aff'd*, 243 Fed. App'x 191 (8th Cir. 2007).....2

In re Taxable Mun. Bond Sec. Litig.,
51 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 1995)6

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007).....3

Total Benefits Planning Agency, Inc. v. Anthem Blue Cross & Blue Shield,
552 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 2008)10

United States v. Cemex, S.A.B. de C.V.,
No. 07-cv-00640 (D.D.C. May 2, 2007).....15

Yellen v. Hake,
437 F. Supp. 2d 941 (S.D. Iowa 2006)9

RULES AND STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1.....3, 4, 7, 8, 10, 14

15 U.S.C. § 15(a)7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....3, 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 1357 (3d ed.
2004 and Supp. 2007)3

U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 2R1.1 (2007).....4
